

No. 02-1580

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD VIETH, NORMA JEAN VIETH
and SUSAN FUREY,

Appellants,

v.

ROBERT C. JUBELIRER, President of the
Pennsylvania Senate, et al.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal To The United States District Court
For The Middle District Of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PENNSYLVANIA
VOTERS JOANN ERFER AND JEFFREY B. ALBERT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

PROFESSOR EINER ELHAUGE
Counsel of Record
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
Telephone: (617) 496-0860
Fax: (617) 496-0861

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	1
I. Judicial Enforcement of Constitutional Protec- tions Against Partisan Gerrymandering Is More Important Than Ever.....	5
II. Administrable Standards for Judging Partisan Gerrymandering Can Be Developed From An- titrust Monopolization Doctrine	15
III. Applying These Political Monopolization Stan- dards to this Case.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	6, 15
<i>Aspen Skiing v. Aspen Highlands</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	18, 20, 21
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4, 14
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	15
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastman Kodak v. Image Technical</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	18
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002).....	1
<i>Forsyth County v. The Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	15
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	24
<i>Northern Pacific v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	16
<i>Morse v. Republican Party</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	19
<i>O’Lear v. Miller</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	29
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	18
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Draw The Line Here</i> , The Hill, at 16 (July 8, 2003)	14
Elhauge, <i>Preference-Estimating Statutory Default Rules</i> , 102 COLUM. L. REV. 2027 (2002).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Einer Elhauge, <i>Defining Better Monopolization Standards</i> , 56 STAN. L. REV. at IV.C (forthcoming November 2003) available at http://www.law.harvard.edu/faculty/elhauge/	17, 18, 20, 21, 22
Einer Elhauge, <i>The Lessons of Florida 2000</i> , 110 POLICY REVIEW 15 (Dec 2001-Jan 2002).....	4, 15
Einer Elhauge, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 HARV. L. REV. 667 (1991)	16
Einer Elhauge, <i>What Term Limits Do That Ordinary Voting Cannot</i> , CATO POLICY ANALYSIS, No. 328, at I.D (Dec. 16, 1998), available at http://www.cato.org/pubs/pas/pa-328es.html	12
JOHN HART ELY, <i>DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST</i> (1980).....	4, 16
Todd J. Gillman, <i>Lawmakers Bitter After Standoff</i> , The Dallas Morning News, at A7 (May 18, 2003).....	14
Edward Glaeser, <i>Self-Imposed Term Limits</i> , 93 PUBLIC CHOICE 389 (1997).....	12
David Halfbinger, <i>Across U.S., Redistricting as a Never-Ending Battle</i> , N.Y. Times, A1 (July 1, 2003).....	2
RUSSELL HARDIN, <i>COLLECTIVE ACTION</i> (1982).....	12
John Harwood, <i>No Contests: House Incumbents Tap Census, Software to Get a Lock on Seats: Latest Redistricting Succeeds In Entrenching Status Quo; More Gridlock Guaranteed</i> , Wall St. J., at A1 (June 19, 2002).....	7
Landes & Posner, <i>Market Power in Antitrust Cases</i> , 94 HARV. L. REV. 937 (1981)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nathaniel Persily, <i>In Defense of Foxes Guarding Henhouses: The Case for Judicial Acquiescence to Incumbent-Protection Gerrymanders</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 649 (2002)	16, 17
Issacharoff & Pildes, <i>Politics as markets: Partisan Lockups of the Democratic Process</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 643 (1998).....	4, 15
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Gerrymandering and Political Cartels</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 593 (2002).....	4, 16
Michael Klarman, <i>Majoritarian Judicial Review: The Entrenchment Problem</i> , 85 GEO. L.J. 491 (1997)	11
Richard Morrill, <i>A Geographer’s Perspective</i> 212 in POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING AND THE COURTS (Bernard Grofman ed., 1990).....	12
MANCUR OLSON, <i>THE LOGIC OF COLLECTIVE ACTION</i> (2d ed. 1971).....	14
Persily & Cain, <i>The Legal Status of Political Parties</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 775 (2000)	4, 15
Richard H. Pildes, <i>The Theory of Political Competition</i> , 85 VA. L. REV. 1605 (1999)	4, 16
RICHARD POSNER, <i>LAW, PRAGMATISM, AND DEMOCRACY</i> (2003)	4, 16
ERIC RASMUSEN, <i>GAMES AND INFORMATION: AN INTRODUCTION TO GAME THEORY</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	13
Alexander Tabarrok, <i>A Survey, Critique, and New Defense of Term Limits</i> , 14 CATO JOURNAL 333 (1994)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
George Will, <i>Careless People in Power</i> , The Washington Post B-7, 2003 WL 56510154 (August 3, 2003).....	2, 7
